
ET 

Decision No. 5i.J65.2 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COlvJMISSION OF THE STAn; OF· CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of CITIZENS UTILITIES COi.vrPANY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA, a corporation, for ) 
autho~ity to increase water rates )) 
for j.ts water system serving the 
area known as Boulder Creek, Ben .) 
Lomond, Brookdale, Santa Cruz ) 
County, California. ) 

Application No. 335$1 
(As Amended) 

FIRST SUPPLElv£NTAL OPINION AND ORDER 

By its first supplemental application in the above-

entitled proceeding, filed September 16, 1954, Citizens Utilities 

Company of California seeks authorization to file increased water 

rates for service rendered in its Boulder Creek District in order 

to produce additional gross revenues in an amount computed as being 

equivalent to increased federal income taxes to be imposed upon 

applicant by the Revenue Code of 1954. 
Applicant's presently authorized rates,~ to become 

effective January 1, 1955, were based upon the composite federal 

income tax rate of 47 per cent in effect at the time of authoriza-

tion. On July 29, 1954, or thereabouts, the Congress adopted a 

new Internal Revenue Code by which a federal income tax rate of 

52 per cent is made applicable to corporate income. Applicant is 

now obligated to pay its federal income taxes at the rate of 
52 per cent. 

It is the rule established by the Suprewe Court of the 

United States that income taxes, both state and federal, are a 

17 Authorized bi Decision No. 50250 issued JUly 6, 19;4. 

-1-



3· , ' 

· . 7' 

proper charge to operating expense (Galveston Electric Company v. 

City ~f Galveston -- decided in 1922 - 25$ u.s. 3$$,399, 66 L. Ed. ~. 

678,684; Georgia Railway and Power Company v. Railroad Commission -

decided in 1923 - 262 u.s. 625,632-633, 67 L. Ed. 1144,114$). The 

Court stated unequivocally that income taxes are a proper charge 

to operating expenses and that it is error not to allow such charge. 

In the circumstances, we are of the opinion that the Commission is 

bound by the rule laid down by the Supreme Court of the United 

States concerning the subject in question. Therefore the additional 

income taxes to be levied against··this applicant at the 52 per cent 

rate must be allowed as a proper charge to its operating expense. 

Applicant has heretofore made a full showing of the 

facts justifying the increased water service rates authorized by 

our Decision No. 50250 and we have so found. As a result of the 

increased income tax rate, applicant's earnings will be below that 

found to be fair and reasonable by said Decision No. 50250. 

Applicant will be authorized to increase its gross revenues in the 
amount now necessary to restore it to the intended earning position. 

Such amount equals an additional increase of ~3,475 in gross revenues 

on an annual baSiS, which increase we hereby find to be justified. 

Being of the opinion that a public hearing herein is not 

necessary, 

IT IS FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates and 

charges authorized herein are justified; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Citizens Utilities Comp~~y of 

California is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

Commission, on or after the effective date of this order and in 

c-or.formity with the provisions of GenerA.l Order No. 96, the tariff 

-2-



A-335S1 ET • 

sheets attached hereto as Appendix A and, after not less than five 

days' notice to the public and to this Commission> to make said 

tariff sheets effective as of January 1, 19~5. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Da ted at ---...;;,s ... · ....... Ero;;jl? ... ni;.ll~j .. :OO;cQ.Q ___ , California, this 

Commissioners 



e 
A-33581 ET 

APFLICABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 4. 

Scheduie No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Throughout the entire territor,y served in the Boulder Creek-Brookdale-
'Ben Lomond area of Santa. Cruz County. 

Y.onthly Quantity Rates: 

Fir~t 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

500 eu.ft. or less ••••••.••.•••..•••.•••••• 
1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••••••• 
2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••••• ~~ 
3, 000 cu.ft. , per 100 cu.tt ••••••••••••••••• :~ 
,,000 cu.ft. , per 100 eu.£t ••••••••••••••••••• 

12)000 eu.£t.: per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••••••••• 

Annual Y..:inimum Charge: 

For 5/$ x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4~inch meter •••.••••••••••••••••••••••.• 
For l-inch meter •••••••..••.••••••••.•.••••• 
For 1-1/2~inch meter ~ •••••••.••••••.• ~ •.•••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••.••.•••••••••••••••••••• 

The Annual !1inimum Charge will entitle the 
consumer to a monthly quantity of water which 
one twelfth of the annual m:1ni m"m charge will 
purchase at the lionthly Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CO~~ITIO~~ 

Per ~1eter 
~r Month 

$2~60 
.4.5 
.37 
.31 
.. 26 
.18 

Per Meter 
.:per Year 

$ 31 .. 20 
44.00 
56.00 

100.00 
l50.oo 

1. The above annual minimum charges apply to service durinp' the 12-
month :period commencing JD.:rruary 1, and are due in adva.nce. A customer who 
ha~ esta.blished hi5 permanency by having taken service at the same loca.tion 
during ea.ch of the preceding 12 months may elect to pay the annual minimum 
chllrge on 3. monthly basis eq.w to one twelfth of the annual minimum charge. 



e 
A-33581, 1st Sup. ET 

AFFENDIX A 
Page 2 of 4. 

Schedule No. l~ntd • . 
GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

SPECIAL COND!T!O~S--contd. 

2. For initial service the above 8.1U'1Ual. m:i.nimum charges will be 
prorated. A:try customer who discontinues service arxi subsequently requests 
resumption of ~ervice at the same location will not be reconnected until the 
a.pplicable annual minimum charge and the reconnection charge 3llall have been 
paid in full. 

3. When the annual minimum charge is paid annually in advance, charges 
for water u,ed in exee~:5 of the monthly a.llowance 1.ll1d.er the annual m:injmllm 
charge my be billed. monthly, bimonthly or quarterly, at the option of the 
utility, on a noneUllllllative consumption b~is. 



-A-335Bl 1st Sup. ET 

APPLICABnI'I'Y' 

APPJ:1IDIX A 
Page 3 of 4. 

Schedule No.2 

SEJ.SONAL r..ETERED SERVICE 

Applicaole to seasonel wa.ter users whose period or water service 
requirements does not exceed ten con~ecutive months in a. calendar year. 

TERRITORY 

Throughout the entire territory served. in the Boulder Creek-Brookd8.le-
Ben Lomond area. of ~ta. Cruz. 

RATES -
VlOnthly Quantity Ra.te:s: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

500 eu.!t. or less ••••.•••••••••• 4 •••••••••• 

1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••••••••• 
2,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••••••••• 
3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••••••• 
5,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••••••• 

12,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••••••••• 

Annual ¥4nimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-L~ch meter ._ •••••..••..••••.••••••••••• 
For l-ineh meter •......•.•..•..•.••••••....•• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2~ineh ceter ••.••.•.• _ •.••••••••••••....• 

The Annual ~d.nimum Charge will entitle the 
customer to tt monthly qua.ntity of wa.ter which 
one tenth of the annual minimum charge rill 
purchase at the ~~nthly ~uantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Meter 
per l-'onth 

$2.60 
.45 
.37 
.31 
.26 
.le 

Per Meter 
. per Year 

$ 26.00 
36.00 
47.00 
83.00 

125.00 

1. The above annual m:i.luJ:u:n charges apply to service euring ten con-
~ecut:Lve months of the ea~end<lr year "o.net are d':le January 1. 

2. Where service is required. for more than ten con~ecutive months, 
3ervice will be rendered only under Schedule No.1, IlGeneral J.Io~etered. Service". 

3. For initial service the above armual miru.mul:l charges will be prorated. 
4. Charges for wa.ter used in excess of the monthly allowance under the 

o.nnulll minimum cha.rge may be billed ltonthly, bimonthly or <:J,uarterly, at the 
option of the utility, on a noncumulative con3umption basis. 



e 
A-335Sl, let SUl'. £'I' 

APPLICABn.ITY 

A?PE~.'mX A 
Page 4 of 4 

PUBLIC r~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to fire hydrant service rendered to duly organized or 
incorporated !ir~ districts or other political subdivisions when contracts 
have been enterea into for ~uch service. 

TERRITORY 

Thro\J.ghout the entire area served in the Boulder Creek-Brookdale-Ben 
Lomond area of Santa Cruz County. 

Per Hydrant 
per z.."cnth 

On mains four inches in diameter or larger ......... ~.... $1.50 
On main3 les~ than four inches in diameter •••••.••.•• ~.. 0.50 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The cost of installing and uuntaining hydrante will be borne by 
the district, not by the utility. 

2. The above rates include the use of water for fire fighting and 
for no other purpose. Quantities of water delivered through fire hydrants 
for any other purpose will be estimated or m.eaeured ar.d CMrge5 will be made 
at 'the monthly quantity ra.tes under the schedule for "General l-!etered 
Servicen • 

:3 • The utility will supply only such wa tcr at such :pre:ssure as may 
be available from time to time as the result of its normal operation of 
the system. 


